
 

 

Agenda - Local Government and Housing Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 5 

Meeting date: 18 April 2024 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Catherine Hunt 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddHousing@senedd.wales
------ 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

   

2 Papers to note 

(09.30) (Pages 1 - 2)  

2.1 Letter from the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee to the 

Minister for Climate Change - Legislative Consent Memorandum - Leasehold 

and Freehold Reform Bill 

 (Pages 3 - 4)  

2.2 Letter from the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee - Legislative 

Consent Memorandum - Renters (Reform) Bill 

 (Page 5)  

2.3 Letter from the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee to the 

Secretary of State for the Home Department - Criminal Justice Bill 

 (Pages 6 - 7)  

2.4 Letter from the Finance Committee - Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-

25 

 (Pages 8 - 10)  

2.5 Private rented sector - Additional evidence from Community Housing Cymru 

 (Pages 11 - 12)  

2.6 Private rented sector - Additional evidence from TPAS Cymru 

 (Pages 13 - 16)  

2.7 Private rented sector - Additional evidence from Crisis 

 (Pages 17 - 18)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

2.8 Private rented sector - Additional evidence from Dogs Trust 

 (Pages 19 - 22)  

2.9 Private rented sector - Additional evidence from PropertyMark 

 (Pages 23 - 35)  

2.10 Private rented sector - Additional evidence from Dr Tom Simcock 

 (Page 36)  

2.11 Private rented sector - Additional evidence from Generation Rent 

 (Pages 37 - 38)  

2.12 Private rented sector - Additional evidence from Acorn 

 (Page 39)  

2.13 Private rented sector - Additional evidence from National Residential 

Landlords Association 

 (Pages 40 - 41)  

2.14 Private rented sector - Additional evidence from Community Housing Cymru 

 (Pages 42 - 44)  

2.15 Private rented sector - Additional evidence from Paragon Bank 

 (Pages 45 - 46)  

2.16 Letter from the Public Service Ombudsman - the provision of sites for Gypsy, 

Roma and Travellers 

 (Pages 47 - 77)  

2.17 Press release from Travelling Ahead - the provision of sites for Gypsy, Roma 

and Travellers 

 (Pages 78 - 79)  

2.18 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance, Constitution & Cabinet Office - 

Local Government Finance (Wales) Bill 

 (Pages 80 - 87)  

2.19 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance, Constitution & Cabinet Office 

to Finance Committee - Local Government Finance (Wales) Bill 

 (Pages 88 - 92)  



 

 

2.20 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance, Constitution & Cabinet Office 

to the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee - Local Government 

Finance (Wales) Bill 

 (Pages 93 - 111)  

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting 

(09.35)   

4 Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum (Memorandum 

No. 3) on the Leasehold and Freehold Reform Bill 

(09.35 - 09.45) (Pages 112 - 120)  

5 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Renters (Reform) Bill - 

Further consideration 

(09.45 - 09.55) (Pages 121 - 133)  

6 Forward work programme 

(09.55 - 10.05) (Pages 134 - 136)  

7 Elections and Elected Bodies (Wales) Bill - Stage 2 order of 

consideration 

(10.05 - 10.15) (Pages 137 - 140)  



Local Government and Housing Committee  

18 April 2024 – papers to note cover sheet 

Paper no. Issue From Action point 

Paper 1 Legislative Consent 

Memorandum - 

Leasehold and 

Freehold Reform Bill 

Legislation, 

Justice and  

Constitution 

Committee to 

Minister for 

Climate Change 

To note 

Paper 2 Legislative Consent 

Memorandum - 

Renters (Reform) Bill 

Legislation, 

Justice and  

Constitution 

Committee 

To note 

Paper 3 Criminal Justice Bill  Legislation, 

Justice and  

Constitution 

Committee 

To note 

Paper 4 Welsh Government 

Draft Budget 2024-25 

Finance 

Committee 

To note 

Paper 5 Private Rented Sector Community 

Housing Cymru 

To note 

Paper 6 Private Rented Sector TPAS Cymru To note 

Paper 7 Private Rented Sector Crisis To note 

Paper 8 Private Rented Sector Dogs Trust To note 

Paper 9 Private Rented Sector PropertyMark To note 

Paper 10 Private Rented Sector Dr Tom Simcock  To note 

Paper 11 Private Rented Sector Generation Rent To note 

Paper 12 Private Rented Sector Acorn To note 

Paper 13 Private Rented Sector National 

Residential 

Landlords 

Association 

To note 

Paper 14 Private Rented Sector Community 

Housing Cymru 

To note 

Paper 15 Private Rented Sector Paragon Bank  

 

To note 

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Paper 16 The provision of sites 

for Gypsy, Roma and 

Travellers 

Ombudsman To note 

Paper 17 The provision of sites 

for Gypsy, Roma and 

Travellers 

Travelling Ahead To note 

Paper 18 Local Government 

Finance (Wales) Bill 

Cabinet Secretary 

for Finance, 

Constitution & 

Cabinet Office 

To note 

Paper 19 Local Government 

Finance (Wales) Bill 

Cabinet Secretary 

for Finance, 

Constitution & 

Cabinet Office to 

Finance 

Committee 

To note 

Paper 20 Local Government 

Finance (Wales) Bill 

Cabinet Secretary 

for Finance, 

Constitution & 

Cabinet Office to 

Legislation, 

Justice and 

Constitution 

Committee 

To note 

 

Pack Page 2



 

 

 

 

Y Pwyllgor Deddfwriaeth,  
Cyfiawnder a’r Cyfansoddiad 
— 
Legislation, Justice and  
Constitution Committee 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddDCC@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddDCC 

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddLJC@senedd.wales  

senedd.wales/SeneddLJC 
0300 200 6565 

 19 March 2024 

Dear Julie  

Welsh Government’s Legislative Consent Memoranda on the Leasehold and Freehold Reform Bill 

We laid our report 14 March covering the Welsh Government’s Legislative Consent Memorandum on 

the Leasehold and Freehold Reform Bill (the Memorandum) and the Supplementary Legislative 

Consent Memorandum (Memorandum No. 2) on the Bill (Memorandum No. 2).  

In the Memorandum, on financial implications you state: 

79. This Bill makes significant provision in relation to the devolved Leasehold

Valuation Tribunal, which will have an impact on its powers and case load. Work is 

ongoing to assess the potential impact on the tribunal and to understand what the 

financial implications of that impact will be. 

80. The UK Government have prepared an Impact Assessment for the Bill which

covers the wider implications of the Bill as a whole, including the impacts on Wales. 

I understand that this is due to be published shortly. 

In Memorandum No. 2, you repeat paragraph 79 of the Memorandum at paragraph 55 and, in 

paragraph 56, you provide an update to what is set out in paragraph 80 of the Memorandum by 

providing a link to the UK Government’s impact assessment, which covers the impacts on Wales.  

You laid a Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum (Memorandum No. 3) on the Bill 

(Memorandum No. 3) on 4 March 2024. In Memorandum No. 3, at paragraph 56, you repeat that 

“Work is ongoing to assess the potential impact on the tribunal and to understand what the financial 

implications of that impact will be.”  

Please could you let us know: 

Julie James MS  

Minister for Climate Change 

Paper 1

Pack Page 3

Agenda Item 2.1

https://senedd.wales/media/5yjfvi3x/cr-ld16405-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/vfwpg1rc/lcm-ld16212-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/vfwpg1rc/lcm-ld16212-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/ngbjp2qn/lcm-ld16305-ev2.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/ngbjp2qn/lcm-ld16305-ev2.pdf
https://publications.parliament.uk/pa/bills/cbill/58-04/0013/LeaseholdandFreeholdReformBillImpactAssessment.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/c04bjp0r/slcm-ld16371-e.pdf


 

 

i. when you intend to publish your assessment of the potential impact of the Bill on the 

devolved Leasehold Valuation Tribunal, including the financial implications;  

ii. who assessed the Bill’s impacts on Wales in order to provide information for inclusion in 

the UK Government’s impact assessment and (if applicable) if you were consulted; 

iii. how the work being undertaken by the Welsh Government differs from the work 

undertaken on information for inclusion in the UK Government’s impact assessment;  

iv. why the Welsh Government’s assessment was not undertaken in time to be included in the 

UK Government’s impact assessment, such that it is not currently available for scrutiny in 

the legislature where the Bill will be considered and subject to amendment.  

I would be grateful to receive a response by 17 April 2024.  

I am copying this letter to the Chairs of the Finance Committee and Local Government and Housing 

Committee.  

 Yours sincerely, 

 

Huw Irranca-Davies 

Chair 

Pack Page 4



 

 

 

 

Y Pwyllgor Deddfwriaeth,  
Cyfiawnder a’r Cyfansoddiad 
— 
Legislation, Justice and  
Constitution Committee 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddDCC@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddDCC 

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddLJC@senedd.wales  

senedd.wales/SeneddLJC 
0300 200 6565 

19 March 2024 

Dear John and Peredur  

Welsh Government’s Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Renters (Reform) Bill 

As you will be aware, the Minister for Climate Change, Julie James MS, gave evidence to my 

Committee on 11 March 2024 in relation to the Welsh Government’s Legislative Consent 

Memorandum on the Renters (Reform) Bill.  

During the course of the session, the Minister provided evidence which relates to matters that are 

likely to be of interest to your respective Committees, and I am therefore drawing this session to your 

attention.  

Yours sincerely, 

Huw Irranca-Davies 

Chair 

John Griffiths MS  

Chair of the Local Government and Housing Committee 

Peredur Owen Gr
[...]
tions and authorities that can provide them with support”. 

Please could you respond to this letter by Wednesday 10 April 2024. 

The Rt Hon James Cleverly MP 

Secretary of State for the Home Department 

Paper 3

Pack Page 6

Agenda Item 2.3

https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s145916/LJC6-09-24%20-%20Paper%2031%20-%20Joint%20letter%20from%20housing%20and%20homelessness%20charities%20in%20Wales%207%20March%20202.pdf
https://publications.parliament.uk/pa/bills/cbill/58-04/0010/en/230010en.pdf#page=105


 

 

I am copying this letter to John Griffiths MS, Chair of the Local Government and Housing Committee, 

and Jane Hutt MS, Minister for Social Justice and Chief Whip. 

Yours sincerely, 

 

Huw Irranca-Davies 

Chair 

Pack Page 7



22 March 2024 

Dear Committee Chairs, 

Scrutiny of the Draft Budget 

You will recall that I wrote last year inviting Committees to express views on improvements that the 

Welsh Government could make to the documents it produces alongside its Draft Budget and in 

ministerial written evidence provided to Committees. 

Your responses were considered by the Committee on 21 June 2023 and I subsequently wrote to the 

Minister for Finance and Local Government (the Minister) on 23 June 2023 asking for the concerns 

raised to be taken into account ahead of the 2024-25 budget round. These related to: 

▪ the late publication of the Draft Budget leading to truncated scrutiny;

▪ a lack of transparency regarding the impact that the Draft Budget has on policy areas

within each Committee’s remit; 

▪ the poor quality of written evidence provided by the Welsh Government; and

▪ the Welsh Government not providing responses to certain Committee recommendations

ahead of the Final Budget debate. 

Y Pwyllgor Cyllid 
— 
Finance Committee 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddCyllid@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddCyllid  

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddFinance@senedd.wales 

senedd.wales/SeneddFinance  
0300 200 6565 Chair, Children, Young People, and Education Committee 

Chair, Climate Change, Environment, and Infrastructure Committee 

Chair, Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport, and International 

Relations Committee 

Chair, Economy, Trade, and Rural Affairs Committee 

Chair, Equality and Social Justice Committee 

Chair, Health and Social Care Committee 

Chair, Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 

Chair, Local Government and Housing Committee 

Paper 4

Pack Page 8

Agenda Item 2.4

https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s134944/Letter%20from%20the%20Chair%20of%20the%20Finance%20Committee%20to%20Committee%20Chairs%20in%20relation%20to%20draft%20budget%20docum.pdf
mailto:SeneddCYPE@senedd.wales


 

 

These issues were raised again during the consideration of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 

2024-25 earlier this year. Our report made the following recommendations and conclusions building 

on the views previously expressed: 

Conclusion 2. The Committee will consult Senedd Committees involved in budget 

scrutiny ahead of the 2025-26 budget round to gain a better understanding of the 

evidence provided by the Welsh Government in support of the Draft Budget, and to 

explore ways to maximise budgetary scrutiny throughout the year 

Recommendation 1. The Committee recommends that the Minister publishes 

ministerial evidence papers at the same time as the Draft Budget in order to 

provide clarity on the criteria and priorities behind ministerial decisions, with the 

aim of enabling stakeholders to engage in the scrutiny process more effectively and 

at an earlier stage. 

Recommendation 2. The Committee recommends that, if the Draft Budget is 

delayed again in future years:  

▪ the Minister and officials continue to attend a pre-scrutiny session with the 

Finance Committee; and 

▪ the Minister works with the Finance Committee to identify approaches that can 

enhance scrutiny opportunities, i
[...]
l 

Provision in 
amended Act 

Power in relation to Wales to (description) Procedure New or 
restatement  

legislation, 
but negative 
otherwise  

Paragraph 
12(2)(m) of 
the 
Schedule 

Paragraph 5F(A1) of 
Schedule 9 to the 
1988 Act 

Make regulations about the notices which can be issued in 
relation to the notification duties extended to Wales by section 
12 of the Bill 

Negative New 

Paragraph 
12(2)(n) of 
the 
Schedule 

Paragraph 5FB of 
Schedule 9 to the 
1988 Act 

Make regulations to increase or decrease the amount of any 
penalty issued in respect of failure to comply with the 
notification duties extended to Wales by section 12 of the Bill  

Draft 
affirmative 

New 

 

P
ack P

age 111



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 112

Agenda Item 4 By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 121

Agenda Item 5By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 134

Agenda Item 6 By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 137

Agenda Item 7By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Papers to note
	2.1 Letter from the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee to the Minister for Climate Change - Legislative Consent Memorandum - Leasehold and Freehold Reform Bill
	2.2 Letter from the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee - Legislative Consent Memorandum - Renters (Reform) Bill
	2.3 Letter from the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee to the Secretary of State for the Home Department - Criminal Justice Bill
	2.4 Letter from the Finance Committee - Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25
	2.5 Private rented sector - Additional evidence from Community Housing Cymru
	2.6 Private rented sector - Additional evidence from TPAS Cymru
	2.7 Private rented sector - Additional evidence from Crisis
	2.8 Private rented sector - Additional evidence from Dogs Trust
	2.9 Private rented sector - Additional evidence from PropertyMark
	2.10 Private rented sector - Additional evidence from Dr Tom Simcock
	2.11 Private rented sector - Additional evidence from Generation Rent
	2.12 Private rented sector - Additional evidence from Acorn
	2.13 Private rented sector - Additional evidence from National Residential Landlords Association
	2.14 Private rented sector - Additional evidence from Community Housing Cymru
	2.15 Private rented sector - Additional evidence from Paragon Bank
	2.16 Letter from the Public Service Ombudsman - the provision of sites for Gypsy, Roma and Travellers
	John Griffiths MS
	20240408 - Ombudsmon Report (e)

	2.17 Press release from Travelling Ahead - the provision of sites for Gypsy, Roma and Travellers
	2.18 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance, Constitution & Cabinet Office - Local Government Finance (Wales) Bill
	2.19 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance, Constitution & Cabinet Office to Finance Committee - Local Government Finance (Wales) Bill
	2.20 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance, Constitution & Cabinet Office to the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee - Local Government Finance (Wales) Bill
	4 Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum (Memorandum No. 3) on the Leasehold and Freehold Reform Bill
	5 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Renters (Reform) Bill - Further consideration
	6 Forward work programme
	7 Elections and Elected Bodies (Wales) Bill - Stage 2 order of consideration





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Local Government and Housing 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 5 

Meeting date: Thursday, 18 April 2024 

Meeting time: 09.30

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13870 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

John Griffiths MS (Chair) 

Luke Fletcher MS 

Joel James MS 

Sam Rowlands MS 

Carolyn Thomas MS 

Witnesses:   

Committee Staff: 

Catherine Hunt (Clerk) 

Angharad Era (Deputy Clerk) 

Rachael Davies (Second Clerk) 

Stephen Davies (Legal Adviser) 

Jennie Bibbings (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Local Government and 

Housing Committee. 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

1.2 The Chair noted that, following Jayne Bryant’s appointment as Minister for 

Mental Health & Early Years, she has recused herself from all Committee 

business. Jayne remains a Member of the Committee until a replacement Member 

has been elected. 

2 Papers to note  

2.1 Letter from the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee to the Minister for 

Climate Change - Legislative Consent Memorandum - Leasehold and Freehold 

Reform Bill  

2.1a The Committee noted the letter. 

2.2 Letter from the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee - Legislative 

Consent Memorandum - Renters (Reform) Bill  

2.2a The Committee noted the letter. 

2.25 Letter from the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee to the Secretary of 

State for the Home Department - Criminal Justice Bill  

2.3a The Committee noted the letter. 

2.4 Letter from the Finance Committee - Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25  

2.4a The Committee noted the letter. 

2.5 Private rented sector - Additional evidence from Community Housing Cymru  

2.5a The Committee noted the additional evidence. 

2.6 Private rented sector - Additional evidence from TPAS Cymru  

2.6a The Committee noted the additional evidence. 

2.7 Private rented sector - Additional evidence from Crisis  

2.7a The Committee noted the additional evidence. 

2.8 Private rented sector - Additional evidence from Dogs Trust  

2.8a The Committee noted the additional evidence. 



 

 

2.9 Private rented sector - Additional evidence from PropertyMark  

2.9a The Committee noted the additional evidence. 

2.10 Private rented sector - Additional evidence from Dr Tom Simcock  

2.10a The Committee noted the additional evidence. 

2.11 Private rented sector - Additional evidence from Generation Rent  

2.11a The Committee noted the additional evidence. 

2.12 Private rented sector - Additional evidence from Acorn  

2.12a The Committee noted the additional evidence. 

2.13 Private rented sector - Additional evidence from National Residential Landlords 

Association  

2.13a The Committee noted the additional evidence. 

2.14 Private rented sector - Additional evidence from Community Housing Cymru  

2.14a The Committee noted the additional evidence. 

2.15 Private rented sector - Additional evidence from Paragon Bank  

2.15a The Committee noted the additional evidence. 

2.16 Letter from the Public Service Ombudsman - the provision of sites for Gypsy, 

Roma and Travellers  

2.16a The Committee noted the letter. 

2.17 Press release from Travelling Ahead - the provision of sites for Gypsy, Roma and 

Travellers  

2.17a The Committee noted the press release. 



 

 

2.18 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance, Constitution & Cabinet Office - 

Local Government Finance (Wales) Bill  

2.18a The Committee noted the letter. 

2.19 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance, Constitution & Cabinet Office to 

Finance Committee - Local Government Finance (Wales) Bill  

2.19a The Committee noted the letter. 

2.20 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Finance, Constitution & Cabinet Office to the 

Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee - Local Government Finance 

(Wales) Bill  

2.20a The Committee noted the letter. 

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting  

3.1 The Committee agreed the motion. 

4 Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum (Memorandum No. 

3) on the Leasehold and Freehold Reform Bill  

4.1 The Committee considered the Supplementary Legislative Consent Memorandum. 

5 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Renters (Reform) Bill - 

Further consideration  

5.1 The Committee considered the Legislative Consent Memorandum. 

6 Forward work programme  

6.1 The Committee considered the forward work programme. 



 

 

7 Elections and Elected Bodies (Wales) Bill - Stage 2 order of 

consideration  

7.1 The Committee agreed in accordance with Standing Order 26.21, that the order of 

consideration for Stage 2 proceedings would be: Sections 1 to 59, Schedule 1, sections 

60 to 71, and the long title. 


